BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 663353  §
issued to SARAH LEE MANGANICE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred
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considered the matter of SARAH LEE MANGANICE, Registered Nurse Licensg Number 663353,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respon

dent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived

representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, ¢
subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speci
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was give
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the li

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, not
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the

4. Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Lamar Uni
Texas, on May 1, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice professi
State of Texas on August 10, 1999. '

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about March 9, 2010, Respondent failed to repay her Texas Guar

as provided in Section 57.491 of the Texas Education Code. Responde
her Texas Guaranteed Student Loan may have deprived other applicants
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MANGANICE, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED and

ENFORCED until Respondent completes the following requirements:

/663353/0:177

school loans.

On or about May 9, 2011, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and
ASSAULT-FAMILY MEMBER, a Class A misdemeanor offense, com

|

was convicted of
nitted on February

12,2010, in the Harris County Criminal Court at Law No. 7, Houston, Tex|

as, under Case No.

166217601010. As aresult of the conviction, Respondent was sentencedto confinement in

the Harris County Jail, Houston, Texas, for a period of three (3) days
credit given for time already served).

with five (5) days

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Six (6) and Seven (7), Respo

ent states that she

has been without an income since May 31, 2012, but has been paying o} her student loans

since July 2013, and that the hold on her license had been lifted previ

sly. In regards to

Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent explains that this incidentfhappened in 2009,
when she was physically attacked by her daughter. Respondent states th4t she did not know

that charges had been filed until she was arrested during a routine traffi

stop. Respondent

admits that she pled guilty to protect her daughter from any harm that copld have arisen for

her if she had gone to jail.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Bo
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TH

§217.12(7)&(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurs
663353, heretofore issued to SARAH LEE MANGANICE, includ
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

rd has jurisdiction

X. ADMIN. CODE

b)(3)&(10), Texas
e License Number
ng revocation of

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratifigation by the Texas

-3

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 663353, previously issued to SARAHLEE

said suspension is
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL initiate contact with the Texas Guaraj

Corporation and make arrangements to repay her student loan(s). Upon appro

nteed Student Loan

yal of a repayment

contract with the Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corporation, RESPONDENT| SHALL CAUSE

the Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corporation to submit verification of th

repayment status directly to the Board.

¢ defaulted loan’s

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the

erms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to gractice nursing in

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SH
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Responder
encﬁmbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of T
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Bq
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful comp
requirements, the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT w

PROBATION for one (1) year with the follbwing agreed terms of probation:

ALL be épplicable
he State of Texas.
it's license(s) is/are
¢xas pursuant to a
prd of Nursing and
etion of the above

]

fll be placed on

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nugsing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating t

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if]

RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to refl

conditions outlined herein.
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspen

successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESP

obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not

pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be appn

the course to be approv_ed, the target audiénce’shall include nurses. It shall be a
héurs in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, st
‘documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, profeséional
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, T
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Subst
and Lying‘ and Falsiﬁcatioﬁ. Courses focusiﬁg on malpractice issues will
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veri
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requ

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Boar

hitp://'www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of the

stayed, successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,’

online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (]

Extension. In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESP(]

SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of completion for this program to
to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any co

requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses m
/663353/0:177 -5-
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following Board website address: http://www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryactio

tipscourses.html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT P
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DI
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OT
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTINC
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWI
CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE L
PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWEL
HAVE ELAPSED. fERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR
NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT AP

STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nu

of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESP

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by

lACTICE AS A
CTPATIENT
ER CLINICAL>
MINIMUM OF
> PROBATION
NGTH OF THE
E (12) MONTHS
ENT THAT DO
VOCATIONAL
LY TO THIS
sing of this Order
(ONDENT SHALL

the Administrative

Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.

RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of

probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

the Board and the
present a complete

Law Judge, if any,

@) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the B{

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL C
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employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nur

Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if lice

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not require
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and r
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervisihg nurse shall

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Resp
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry
employment agency, hospice, or home heal& agency. RESPONDENT SH

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to subrhit,

the Respondent by

qe, if licensed as a
1sed as a Licensed
to be on the same
adily available to
ve a minimum of
ndent is currently
d predetermined
temporary nurse

LL NOT be self-

n forms provided

“to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S caphbility to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RES
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at t
(3) month period for one (1) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the p
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the t

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice 1
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of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tundetstand that 1 have the right to legal counsel prior to signing thigiAgreed Order.

| waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admift nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Fipdings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and'any conditions of said Order, to avoid further dispiplinary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order beconge effective, and \
a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if fail to comply with all terms and chuditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and'disciplinar'y sanction, including rgvocation of my
1igcgsc(s) to practicé nw:siné in thé State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncgmpliance.

Signed this 29 dayof _ Rt 2014 .
Danah dee Mansarnice

- SARAH LEE MANGANICE, Respondent [t

'MARIBEL DIAZ

My Commission Explies Notary Public in and for the State of TE::< as
February 13, 2016 i
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board] of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22nd day of Aprilj2014, by SARAH

LEE MANGANICE, Registered Nurse License Number 663353, and said Ordeqy is final.

Effective this 13th day of May, 2014.

WW””"”’

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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